Concentrations of risk may arise in certain industries – e.g. pharmaceuticals and manufacturing –
where the Group provides product liability protection to companies in those industries and also
holds investments issued by companies in those industries (see (E)(v)).

In
tr

od
uc

ti
on

A
ud

it
or

s’
 r

ep
or

t
Pr

im
ar

y
st

at
em

en
ts

N
O

T
E

S
Fu

rt
he

r
re

so
ur

ce
s

© 2018 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Illustrative disclosures – Notes  35
Risk, capital and fair values

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

5.	 Risk and capital management (continued)
C.	 Underwriting risk (continued)

iii.	 Sensitivity analysis
IFRS 17.128(a)(i), (b) The table below analyses how the CSM, profit and equity would have increased (decreased)

if changes in underwriting risk exposures that were reasonably possible at the reporting date
had occurred. This analysis presents the sensitivities both before and after risk mitigation by
reinsurance and assumes that all other variables remain constant.

31 December 2021 CSM
a Profit or loss Equity

In millions of euro Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

Life risk and life savings
Mortality rates (1% increase)  (79)  (74)  (12)  (11)  (8)  (7)
Mortality rates (1% decrease)  82  77  8  7 6 5
Morbidity rates (1% increase)  (170)  (160)  (21)  (20)  (14)  (13)
Morbidity rates (1% decrease)  173  163  18 17 12 11
Expenses (5% increase)a  (68)  (67)  (13)  (13)  (15)  (15)
Expenses (5% decrease)a  71  67  10 10  13 13
Lapse rates (5% increase)a  (26)  (24)  (8)  (7)  (1)  (1)
Lapse rates (5% decrease)a  30 28  5  4 3 3

Participating
Mortality rates (1% increase)  (30)  (29)  (8)  (8)  (8)  (8)
Mortality rates (1% decrease)  31  30  9 9  9 9
Expenses (5% increase)a  (129)  (127)  (19)  (19)  (19)  (19)
Expenses (5% decrease)a  124  122  23 23 23 23
Lapse rates (5% increase)a  (136)  (133)  (17)  (17)  (17)  (17)
Lapse rates (5% decrease)a  142  139 11 11 11 11

Non-life
Ultimate claims (5% increase) (6)  (6) (1,089)  (712) (1,089)  (712)
Ultimate claims (5% decrease) 6 6  1,089  896  1,089 896

IFRS 17.128(a)(i) a. IFRS 17 requires an entity to analyse the sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to changes in insurance risk
exposures. Although it is not required, the Group has disclosed the effects of expense and lapse risks (neither of
which meets the definition of an insurance risk) and the effects of changes in risk exposures on the CSM.

In
tr

od
uc

ti
on

A
ud

it
or

s’
 r

ep
or

t
Pr

im
ar

y
st

at
em

en
ts

N
O

T
E

S
Fu

rt
he

r
re

so
ur

ce
s

© 2018 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

36 | Guide to annual financial statements: IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 – Illustrative disclosures for insurers

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

5.	 Risk and capital management (continued)
C.	 Underwriting risk (continued)

iii.	 Sensitivity analysis (continued)
31 December 2020 (restated) CSM Profit or loss Equity

In millions of euro Gross Net Gross Net Gross Net

Life risk and life savings
Mortality rates (1% increase)  (72)  (66)  (10)  (9)  (12)  (11)
Mortality rates (1% decrease)  76  70 7 6 9 8
Morbidity rates (1% increase)  (157)  (144)  (20)  (18)  (17)  (16)
Morbidity rates (1% decrease)  166  153 12 10 15 13
Expenses (5% increase)  (61)  (60)  (11)  (10)  (12)  (11)
Expenses (5% decrease)  64  59 8 8 11 10
Lapse rates (5% increase)  (23)  (21)  (6)  (6)  (1)  (1)
Lapse rates (5% decrease)  29  27 2 2 4 4

Participating
Mortality rates (1% increase)  (28)  (28)  (7)  (7)  (7)  (7)
Mortality rates (1% decrease) 30 30  5  5  5  5
Expenses (5% increase)  (135)  (135)  (21)  (21)  (21)  (21)
Expenses (5% decrease)  138 138  18  18  18  18
Lapse rates (5% increase) (143) (143)  (17)  (17)  (17)  (17)
Lapse rates (5% decrease) 146 146 14 14 14 14

Non-life
Ultimate claims (5% increase) (14)  (14) (1,078)  (909) (1,078)  (909)
Ultimate claims (5% decrease) 14 14  1,078  909  1,078  909

Changes in underwriting risk exposures mainly affect the CSM, profit or loss and equity as follows.
The effects on profit or loss and equity are presented net of the related income tax.

a.	 CSM –– Changes in fulfilment cash flows not relating to any loss components, other than those
recognised as insurance finance income or expenses.

b.	 Profit or loss –– Changes in fulfilment cash flows relating to loss components.

–– Changes in fulfilment cash flows that are recognised as insurance finance income or
expenses in profit or loss.

c.	 Equity –– Changes in fulfilment cash flows that are recognised as insurance finance income or

[…]

cash flows because of a change in market interest rates.

IFRS 17.124(a)–(b), 127 Most of the deferred fixed annuity, universal life, variable annuity and traditional participating
contracts issued by the Group contain interest rate guarantees (see (B)(i) and (ii)). Many of these
guarantees come into effect over a narrow range of interest rates. The Group hedges its exposure
to interest rate changes using derivatives (e.g. interest rate swaps) and does not have a significant
concentration of interest rate risk arising from these guarantees.

IFRS 7.33(b), 17.124(b) The Group manages interest rate risk by closely matching, where possible, the durations of
insurance contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms and the supporting financial assets. The
Group monitors its interest rate risk exposure through periodic reviews of asset and liability
positions. Additionally, estimates of cash flows and the impact of interest rate fluctuations are
modelled and reviewed every six months.

IFRS 7.34(a), 17.125(a) The Group’s interest-sensitive instruments as reported to ALCO are as follows.

31 December 2021 31 December 2020 (restated)

In millions of euro Fixed-rate Floating-rate Total Fixed-rate Floating-rate Total

Financial instruments
Assets 275,598 12,656 288,254  261,529 12,212 273,741
Liabilities (6,545) (2,100) (8,645) (5,968) (2,168) (8,136)

269,053 10,556 279,609 255,561 10,044 265,605
Underlying items of

participating contracts (75,547) (4,362) (79,909) (71,553) (4,102) (75,655)
Effect of interest rate

swaps 1,356 (1,356) - 860 (860) -
194,862 4,838 199,700 184,868 5,082 189,950

Insurance and reinsurance contracts
Liabilities 380,835 361,663
Assets (13,492) (13,043)

367,343 348,620
Participating contracts (196,254) (185,052)

171,089 163,568

In
tr

od
uc

ti
on

A
ud

it
or

s’
 r

ep
or

t
Pr

im
ar

y
st

at
em

en
ts

N
O

T
E

S
Fu

rt
he

r
re

so
ur

ce
s

© 2018 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Illustrative disclosures – Notes  43
Risk, capital and fair values

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
5.	 Risk and capital management (continued)
D.	 Market risk (continued)

iii.	 Interest rate risk (continued)

[…]

collective investment schemes that invest in equities.

Equity price risk arising from the underlying items of participating contracts is generally borne by
contract holders except to the extent of the Group’s share of the performance of the underlying
items. The Group is also exposed to equity price risk from equity guarantees in variable annuity
contracts and hedges its exposure using derivatives – e.g. equity index futures.

IFRS 7.33(b), 34(c),
17.124(b), 127

The Group risk committee regularly monitors equity price risk and manages material investments
on an individual basis. Investment limits require business units to hold diversified portfolios of
assets and restrict concentrations to geographies and industries. The Group does not have a
significant concentration of equity price risk.

Sensitivity analysis

IFRS 7.40(a)–(b),
17.128(a)(ii)–(b)

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease in equity prices at the reporting
date, assuming that all other variables remain constant, is presented below.

CSM
a

Profit or loss Equity

In millions of euro Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

31 December 2021
Insurance and reinsurance

contracts 488 (488) (4,485) 4,450 (4,485) 4,450
Financial instruments 4,827 (4,797) 4,827 (4,797)

488 (488) 342 (347) 342 (347)

31 December 2020 (restated)
Insurance and reinsurance

contracts 454 (454) (4,131) 4,109 (4,131) 4,109
Financial instruments 4,287 (4,248) 4,287 (4,248)

454 (454) 156 (139) 156 (139)

Changes in equity prices mainly affect the CSM, profit or loss and equity as follows. The effects on
profit or loss and equity are presented net of the related income tax.

a.	 CSM –– Changes in the Group’s share of the fair value of underlying items of direct participating
contracts not relating to loss components.

–– Changes in fulfilment cash flows of direct participating contracts arising from equity
guarantees and not relating to loss components, except where the Group uses derivatives
to mitigate the equity price risk and has chosen to recognise changes in the fulfilment cash
flows in profit or loss Note 29(E)(ii)).